
Planning Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Felicity Flynn, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 13 December 2018 at 6.30pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 5 December 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 November 
2018 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:
5.1  18/04373/FUL Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower 

Addiscombe Road, CR0 7AF (Pages 13 - 26)
Erection of a two storey two-bedroom house with associated 
landscaping (fronting Sherwood Road) following demolition of existing 
garage.

Ward: Addiscombe East
Recommendation: Grant permission



3

5.2  18/05085/FUL Venture House, 23-25 High Street, Purley, 
CR8 2AF (Pages 27 - 36)

The change of use of 25 High Street (ground floor only) from Use Class 
A1 (retail) to Use Class A3 (cafe) with an ancillary childs play area and 
amalgamation of units nos. 23 and 25 High Street.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote
Recommendation: Refuse permission

5.3  18/04648/FUL 13 Tindale Close, South Croydon, CR2 0RT 
(Pages 37 - 52)

Erection of single/two storey front/side/rear extensions and alterations 
for subdivision into a pair of semi-detached dwellings.

Ward: Sanderstead
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.4  18/02695/FUL 23 The Drive (Pages 53 - 64)
Construction of a part one/part three storey four bedroom detached 
house in rear garden with associated access driveway from The Drive, 
car parking and refuse storage.

Ward: Coulsdon Town
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.5  18/04948/HSE 19 Featherbed Lane, CR0 9AE (Pages 65 - 72)
Erection of ground and first floor side and rear extension including 
increase in ridge height; alterations.

Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 8 November 2018 at 
8:40pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Toni Letts, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Also 
Present: Councillor Stephen Mann

PART A

A71/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

A72/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A73/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A74/18  Planning applications for decision

A75/18  18/01541/FUL 130 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 2NT

Demolition of existing single storey side extension and erection of two storey 
side extension to create 4 additional consulting rooms.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Charles Park (Agent), spoke in support of the application.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Streeter seconded the motion. There was a request to include in 
the condition the design details of the parapet. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 130 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 2NT.

A76/18  18/03814/FUL Development site adjoining 2 Fitzroy Gardens, Upper 
Norwood, SE19 2NP

Erection of 2no. three bedroom houses with basements with associated 
parking and landscaping.

Ward: South Norwood

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Robert Stott spoke against the application.
Adam Shepherd spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Letts seconded the motion. There was a request to address the 
condition of the construction logistic plan (CLP).

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over intensification of site which would cause loss of amenity. 
Councillor Oviri seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
three Members voting in favour and two Members voted against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Development site adjoining 2 Fitzroy Gardens, Upper 
Norwood, SE19 2NP.

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning a
[...]
tated.

COPYRIGHT
This drawing is the property of Adventure in Architecture Ltd.  No disclosure or 
copy of it may be made without the written permission of Adventure in 
Architecture Ltd.

KEY
Existing Walls
Proposed Walls
Pr Concrete Wall 
Pr Block Wall
Pr Brick Wall

GENERAL NOTE

Refer to 000's for existing drawings
Refer to 100's for proposed plans
Refer to 200's for proposed elevations
Refer to 300's for proposed sections
Refer to 400's for room elevations
Refer to 500's for details
Refer to 600's for schedules

SITE PLAN + ORIENTATION STATUS 312B LOWER ADD.
PLANNING
SEPT 2018
258
VT

Site Boundary
Adjoining Property
Walls Removed
Ceiling Line Over
Cornice Over B

A

The Old Studio, Clapham North Arts Centre, 26-32 Voltaire Road, London, SW4 6DH    |    info@adventureinarchitecture.co.uk    |    0207 8199281

Drawing No. / Rev

PLANNING

1:1250 1:20 @ A3 1m 4m1:50 @ A3 2m1m 3m 1:100 3m2m1m 4m 4m1:200 1:500 10m 20m20m2m 3m 5m 6m 7m 8m 9m 30m 40m 50m

SH
ERW

O
O
D
RO
AD

LB

55.4m

SH
ERW

O
O
D
RO
AD

LB

1:1250 @A3/ 1:500 @A3

000

OS DATA

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB - COMMITTEE AGENDA 13th December 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  18/04373/FUL 
Location:  Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower Addiscombe Road, CR0 7AF 
Ward:  Addiscombe East 
Description:   Erection of a two storey two-bedroom house with associated 

landscaping (fronting Sherwood Road) following demolition of existing 
garage. 

Drawing Nos: 000, 001, 021, 022, 023, 024, 031 received 03/09/2018, 101 Rev A, 102 
Rev A, 103 Rev A, 201 Rev A, 202 Rev A, 203 Rev A, 204 Rev A and 
301 Rev A received 25/10/2018 

Applicant:  Mr Richard Wood 
Agent:   Adventure in Architecture 
Case Officer:  Emil Ancewicz 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub Committee because the Ward 
Councillor (Councillor Maddie Henson) made representations in accordance with the 
[...]
nd the erection 
of a two storey two-bedroom detached house. 

3.2 Amendments have been received during the course of the application, changing the 
design of the proposal. Neighbours were subsequently re-consulted on the revised 
scheme. 

 
Site and Surroundings 

3.3 The site comprises a single storey garage, fronting onto Sherwood Road that forms 
part of a two-storey mid terraced property located on the south eastern side of Lower 
Addiscombe Road, close to its junction with Sherwood Road. The garage is missing 
its rear wall and appears to be being used for storage purposes. 

 
3.4 Sherwood Road is a residential street and the application site is situated at the end of 

a long terrace of 2-storey houses which have a strong uniformity of character. The L-
shaped application site is relatively small with a narrow frontage onto Sherwood Road. 

 
3.5 The site is not subject to any designated constraints. 
 

Relevant Planning History 

3.6 92/2466/P - Erection of single storey building for storage purposes – Permission 
granted 

3.7 08/01446/P - Erection of a three-bedroom detached house on land at rear fronting 
Sherwood Road – Permission refused 

3.8 09/00139/P - Erection of a two storey three-bedroom detached house with 
accommodation in roof-space, fronting onto Sherwood Road on grounds of ‘Out of 
character with surroundings’; ‘increase in overlooking’; ‘overshadowing of adjacent 
gardens’, ‘insufficient provision of car parking’ 

3.7 The subsequent appeal was dismissed. The Planning Inspector concluded that the 
proposed house would have appeared squeezed onto the plot with a cramped 
appearance with a vertical appearance and little in keeping with the pattern of 
development found in the immediate vicinity. She also concluded that the window 
facing onto the rear gardens of properties fronting onto Lower Addiscombe Road would 
have led to loss of privacy to those neighbours and that the failure to provide any off-
street parking would have led to on s
[...]
er

Revision Schedule

Rev Date By Description

cgl

-Do not scale from this drawing, except for planning purposes.

-Check all dimensions on site.

-Subject to survey.

-Subject to site inspection.

-Site boundary lines are indicative only.

NOTES

Site Location Plan

-

-

PLANNING

Venture House

Purley

-

-

P16-299 00(00)P105 -

1:1250 @ A4

OCT 2018

DR MJ

-

-

- - - -

SITE LOCATION PLAN

PC

H

I

G

H

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

Bank

9

2

1

9

2

5

8

5

0

1

1

a

1

 

t

o

 

2

9

3

1

1

9

9

3

6

2

3

2

7

Pool

9

4

9

9

5

0

5

Swimming

9

4

1

K

i

m

b

e

r

l

e

y

 

S

t

a

b

l

e

 

T

e

r

r

a

c

e

Bank

9

2

7

3

1

4

6

4

2

9

5

3

El Sub Sta

4

8

S

h

e

l

t

e

r

K

I

M

B

E

R

L

E

Y

 

P

L

A

C

E

B

R

I

G

H

T

O

N

 

R

O

A

D

2

5

3

2

1

5

 
t
o

 
1

7

1
3

P

O

9

4

7

TCB

4

4

2

9

9

2

3

b

9

5

1

0 20 100m10 5030

Scale 1:1250

N

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5.2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SUB- PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 13 December 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/05085/FUL  
Location:   Venture House, 23-25 High Street, Purley, CR8 2AF 
Ward:   Purley and Woodcote  
Description:  The change of use of 25 High Street (ground floor only) from Use 

Class A1 (retail) to Use Class A3 (cafe) with an ancillary childs 
play area and amalgamation of units nos. 23 and 25 High Street. 

Drawing Nos: 00(00)P105; 00(PL)P102-P01; 001A; 002; Planning Statement 
prepared by Boyer Planning - reference 18.5121 and dated 15 
October 2018; Marketing Letter from Stiles Harold Williams 
Partnership LLP dated 26 June 2018. 

Applicant:  N/A 
Agent:   Mr Ben Pope (Boyer Planning) 
Case Officer:   Rachel Gardner  
 
 

 Existing gross internal 
floor space (square 
metres) 

Proposed gross 
internal floor space 
(square metres) 

A1 - Shops 66.9 0 
A3 – Restaurants and 
cafe 

134.6 201.5 

Total 201.5 
[...]
y shopping area 

as identified by the Proposals Map attached to the Croydon Local Plan (2018). 
  

Planning History 
 
3.5 The relevant planning history for the subject site includes: 
 
 18/03252/FUL - Planning permission refused on 12.10.2018 

The change of use of 25 High Street (ground floor only) from Use Class A1 (retail) to 
Use Class A3 (cafe) with an ancillary childs play area and amalgamation of units nos. 
23 and 25 High Street. 

  
Reason for refusal: 

 
1. The proposal would further undermine the vitality and viability of the main retail 

frontage within the Purley District Centre as it would result in a cumulative loss of 
A1 units within this area, whereby it would result in more than 60% of the ground 
floor units falling outside the A1 Use Class. As such, the proposal fails to comply 
with Policy DM4.2 of the Croydon Local Plan (2018). 

 
The applicant has appealed the refusal, which is under consideration by the Planning 
Inspectorate (Planning Inspectorate ref: APP/L5240/W/18/3215423)  

 
3.6 In relation to neighbouring sites, the following planning application for 21 High Street, 

Purley, CR8 2AF is a material consideration for the subject application: 
 

Reference: 16/02320/P - Proposal description: Use as a health care service - 
Decision: Refused on 08.07.2018 
 

Page 30



The proposal was refused as it would result in the loss of an “A” use class. Notably, 
in the officers report it states that the 21 High Street was a vacant Class A2 
(Professional and Financial Services) unit. 

 
4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

    The proposal would further undermine the vitality and viability of the main retail 
frontage within the Purley District Centre as it would result in a cumulative loss 
of A1 units within this area.  
 

5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

6.1 The application has been publicis
[...]
ot anticipated to generate additional noise levels 
beyond the existing lawful use, nor noise levels above what is expected for this 
location within the Purley District Centre.  

8.16 Had the application been supported it would have been considered suitable to impose 
a condition regarding the operating/ opening hours of the resultant units and details 
of ventilation equipment be submitted. 

Traffic and Parking 

8.17 The London Plan does not require any on-site parking, nor cycle parking for the 
proposed A3 unit, as the size of this unit does not trigger the minimum threshold for 
when car parking and cycle parking standards would apply.    

  
 Conclusions 

Page 34



8.13 The principle of development is not considered acceptable as the proposed change 
of use, and loss of an additional A1 unit within the main retain frontage and Purley 
District centre would further undermine the vitality and viability of these areas. 

8.14 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/04648/FUL   

Page 37

Agenda Item 5.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 13th December 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.3 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/04648/FUL 
Location: 13 Tindale Close, South Croydon, CR2 0RT 
Ward: Sanderstead 
Description: Erection of single/two storey front/side/rear extensions and 

alterations for subdivision into a pair of semi-detached dwellings. 
Drawing Nos: J003034/DD01; J003034/DD02; J003034/DD03; J003034/ DD05; 

J003034/DD06;J003034/ DD07; J003034/DD08;  J002740/DD09; 
Arboricultural Implications Assessment and Method Statement – 
prepared by Broad Oak Tree consultants Limited – Ref: J48.56 
and dated 23/07/2018.  

Agent: Mr James Webzell 

[...]
 application: 

3.7 06/04079/P – Permission granted 22.11.2006 

 Retention of decking at the rear 

3.7 14/04937/P – Permission refused 05.02.2015 

Erection of detached 2 bedroom dwelling at side and provision of associated 
parking 

Page 42



Refused on grounds of overdevelopment, out of character with surrounding 
area, impact on protected trees. 

Appeal dismissed on same grounds 

It is noted that since this planning application was refused that there has been 
changes to planning policy. In addition, the subject proposal incorporates a 
greater setback to the western side boundary, is positioned closer to the street 
and is not considered to adversely impact on the protected trees. 

3.8 17/00216/HSE – Permission granted 10.03.2017 

Erection of two storey side extension and single storey front extension, 
extension to decking 

3.9 17/01693/HSE – permission granted 02.06.2017 

Erection of two storey side extension, single storey extension to existing porch, 
decking and single storey rear extension 

3.10 17/04278/FUL – Permission granted by Planning Sub-Committee on 
06.10.2017 

Erection of single/two storey front/side/rear extensions and alterations for 
subdivision into a pair of 4 bedroom semi-detached dwellings 

The subject proposal is very similar to this recently approved scheme. The main 
changes involve increasing the width of the building by 1.2 metres to the 
western side and reducing the depth of the proposed single storey rear 
extension by approximately 1.5-1.6 metres. It is also noted that the bin store 
has been altered to accommodate new council refuse requirements. 

4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The proposal is very similar to a previous application approved by Planning 
Committee. The scheme differs in the depth and width of the extension to 
form a new unit. Whilst the proposal is considered in detail below, it is not 
considered to have significantly different impacts than the previous consent.  
 

 The proposed e
[...]
that new hard surfacing will be secured as 
permeable, the proposed development is not anticipated to result in adverse 
impact to the surrounding drainage area.  

8. Conclusions 

8.1   Taking all of the above planning considerations into account, it is recommended 
that planning permission should be granted.  

8.2 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. Planning permission should be granted subject to conditions 
for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION. 

 
 

Page 52



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/02695/FUL   

Page 53

Agenda Item 5.4



This page is intentionally left blank



13th December 2018 PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE  

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.4

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  18/02695/FUL 
Location:  23 The Drive   
Ward:  Coulsdon Town 
Description:  Construction of a part one/part three storey four bedroom detached 

house in rear garden with associated access driveway from The Drive, 
car parking and refuse storage 

Drawing Nos: 078/001/PA/100, 078/001/PA/105, 078/001/PA/110, 078/001/PA/111, 
078/001/PA/210, 078/001/PA/211, 078/001/PA/215, 078/001/PA/216, 
078/001/PA/217, 078/001/PA/310, 078/001/PA/311, Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment, Preliminary Ecological Appraisal – Final Report 
and Energy Strategy Report   

Applicant:  Mr Papworth 
Agent:            Mr Mike Bliss 
Case Officer:  Georgina Galley 

1.1 This application requires decision by Committee because the Ward Councillor (Cllr 
Luke Clancy) made representation in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration.  

1.2 The application was previously considered by the Planning Sub Committee on the 4th 
October. The Committee  did not reach a decision and so is being reported ag
[...]
 by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 
 
Informatives 

1) Site notice removal 
2) CIL liability  
3) Code of Practice for Construction Sites  
4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal 

3.1   The proposal comprises the following:   

 Provision of part one/part three storey detached four bedroom dwelling in rear 
garden; 

 A new access drive to the proposed dwelling would be created to the side of the 
donor property where the existing detached garage is currently located; 

 Cycle storage and bin storage would be provided at the front of the proposed 
dwelling.  

 
3.2 Following the Sub Committee meeting amended plans have been received to address 

the main issue which the Committee considered; the amount of rear garden retained 
for the host property. The amendments reduce the amount of hardstanding for the 
proposed new house and increase the size of retained garden. This has resulted in the 
proposed bin store being moved and a bin presentation point being added close to the 
road.  

 
Site and Surroundings 

3.2 The application site consists of a two storey detached house that is located on the 
southern side of The Drive. The site consists of the rear garden area of No. 23, which 
slopes steeply downwards towards Brighton Road. The area is residential in character 
and mainly consists of similar sized detached properties. The site has a PTAL rating 
of 2 which means that it has moderate access to public transport. There are no on-
street parking restrictions along the road. 

 

Page 56



Planning History 

3.3 17/02866/PRE – Pre-application advice sought in relation to a new house in the rear 
garden of No. 23 The Drive. It should be noted that the house shown as this submission 
was part one/part three storeys in height.  

 
3.4 Rear of No. 31 The Drive 
 
3.5 15/01666/P – Planning application for erection of four bedroom house
[...]
iate in relation to a Demolition / Construction Logistic Plan 

(including a Construction Management Plan). 
 

 Environment and sustainability 

8.29 Conditions can be attached to ensure that a 19% reduction in CO2 emissions over 
2013 Building Regulations is achieved and mains water consumption would meet a 
target of 110 litres or less per head per day. 
 

Conclusions 

8.30 It is recommended that planning permission should be granted for the proposal, as it 
would be acceptable in all respects, subject to conditions.   

8.31 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

 

Page 64



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/04948/HSE   

Page 65

Agenda Item 5.5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB - COMMITTEE AGENDA 13th December 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.5 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  18/04948/HSE 
Location:  19 Featherbed Lane, CR0 9AE 
Ward:  Selsdon and Addington Village 
Description:   Erection of ground and first floor side and rear extension including 

increase in ridge height; alterations. 
Drawing Nos: FB-01 Rev. 01, FB-008, FB-04 Rev, 02, FB-03 Rev. 01, FB-02 Rev. 

01, FB-009. Received: 10/10/2018 
Applicant:  Mr Ian Clarke 
Agent:    Mr Kaberay Mohammed 
Case Officer:  Emil Ancewicz 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor 
(Councillor Helen Pollard) made representations in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings an
[...]
 use of the flat roof as an amenity space and the 
inclusion of Juliette balconies in the scheme, it is considered reasonable and 
necessary to include a condition requiring that the flat roof is not used as an 
amenity space.   

 Insertion of a bay window to the front elevation of the house and conversion of a 
garage into habitable room 

8.13 These elements of the proposal would not harm neighbours’ living conditions.   

 Conclusions 

8.14 It is recommended that planning permission should be granted for the proposal, as 
it would be acceptable in all respects, subject to conditions.   

8.15 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 18/04373/FUL Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower Addiscombe Road, CR0 7AF
	000 [OS]
	Viewport-35
	Viewport
	Viewport-38

	Item 5.1  RO 310-312A Lower Addiscombe Road Croydon

	5.2 18/05085/FUL Venture House, 23-25 High Street, Purley, CR8 2AF
	Sheets and Views
	00000 - 000 A4  (noclientlogo)

	Item 5.2  23-25 High Street Purley

	5.3 18/04648/FUL 13 Tindale Close, South Croydon, CR2 0RT
	Item 5.3 13 Tindale Close South Croydon

	5.4 18/02695/FUL 23 The Drive
	Item 5.4  23 The Drive Coulsdon

	5.5 18/04948/HSE 19 Featherbed Lane, CR0 9AE
	Item 5.5  19 Featherbed Lane Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 13 December 2018 
at 6:30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Toni Letts, Ian Parker and Jason Perry

Also 
Present: Councillors Simon Brew and Tim Pollard

PART A

A77/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

A78/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A79/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A80/18  Planning applications for decision

A81/18  18/04373/FUL Land to The Rear Of 310-312A/B Lower Addiscombe Road, 
CR0 7AF

Erection of a two storey two-bedroom house with associated landscaping 
(fronting Sherwood Road) following demolition of existing garage.

Ward: Addiscombe East

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA.



A82/18  18/05085/FUL Venture House, 23-25 High Street, Purley, CR8 2AF

The change of use of 25 High Street (ground floor only) from Use Class A1 
(retail) to Use Class A3 (cafe) with an ancillary child’s play area and 
amalgamation of units nos. 23 and 25 High Street.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Mark Batchelor spoke against the application of the officers’ recommendation 
to refuse.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Simon Brew spoke in support of the 
application against the officers’ recommendation to refuse.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion to APPROVE the application. Councillor 
Letts seconded the motion. Members suggested the condition of having 
ground maintenance, cycle hoops and the review of the opening hours.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
all ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Venture House, 23-25 High Street, Purley, CR8 2AF.

A83/18  18/04648/FUL 13 Tindale Close, South Croydon, CR2 0RT

Erection of single/two storey front/side/rear extensions and alterations for 
subdivision into a pair of semi-detached dwellings.

Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Brendon Hassall spoke against the application.

James Websell spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Tim Pollard spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion to APPROVE the application. Councillor 
Letts seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
three Members voting in favour and two Members voted against. 



The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 13 Tindale Close, South Croydon, CR2 0RT.

A84/18  18/02695/FUL 23 The Drive

Construction of a part one/part three storey four bedroom detached house in 
rear garden with associated access driveway from The Drive, car parking and 
refuse storage.

Ward: Coulsdon Town

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA.

A85/18  18/04948/HSE 19 Featherbed Lane, CR0 9AE

Erection of ground and first floor side and rear extension including increase in 
ridge height; alterations.

Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village

WARD COUNCILLOR HELEN POLLARD HAD WITHDRAWN HER 
REFERRAL. THEREFORE THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE 
AGENDA TO BE DETERMINED AT DELEGATED.

The meeting ended at 7.29 pm

Signed:

Date:


